WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

WALLENSTEIN

BY EMB MFG INC.

EMB Manufacturing Inc.
4144 Boomer Line - St. Clements, On - NOB 2MO0 - Canada
Ph: (519) 699-9283 - Fax: (519) 699-4146
www.wallensteinequipment.com

FXé6 Skidding Winch
Parts Manual

S/N 5661 & After

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

maintenance 50167100 FX66 Rev A Parts Manual
Rev # 130417




5016T100 FXé66 Rev A Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts with the correct Wallenstein parts are essential

to prolonging the life of your Wallenstein product. Please refer to this manual before ordering any replacement
parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest product specification available at the time

of printing this manual. If your product differs from the specifications contained within this manual contact EMB
Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at any time.

Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

For parts and information please contact your dealer. If your dealer is no longer available please go to our

website: http://www.wallensteinequipment.com and click on "FIND A DEALER NEAR YOU"” for information on a
local dealer.

nge 20f16 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 130417



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

50167100 FXé66 Rev A Parts Manual

Table of Contents

[Te] ] B FoT (o [V 1= YN PPUUUSRPIN 4
Main ASSEMDIY .......coiiirrriicieieeeeeeetreeeeeeeeeeeeren e 5
CIUICR PUIIEY .....eeececccrrrcccrrrrccrcrrccecccreeeeeeeeseeeeeeeees 6
Main Assembly - Parts List.........cccooeerrrmrmrereciciiiennennnnnnnne. 6
Cable Drum Assembly ........cuueeeeeiiiiiiiiireccceeeeeeeeeeeenene. 7
Clutch Assembly........ccooriiiiiiiieiiietrcccceeeeeeeeeeeaaeeees 8
Cable Frame Assembly ...........ueeeiiriiiiirrcccceeeeeeeeeeennee. 9
Engagement Lever Assembly ..........cccooririirrnnniiiiiinnnnens 10
Chain Tightener Assembly.........ccccoeviiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiccccnnee. 10
Top Cable Pulley Assembly..........cccouuueeeeiieriiineeennnnnnnnnn. 11
PTO Shaft e 12
Cable Install.........eeeiiiriiiiiccceerrrrcerrrccee e eeeeeeeeeeees 13
Brake & Clutch Rope Routing..........cceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneenns 14
Label Layout e 15
ACCESSOMIES. ... iiiiiiiiiieiiiieeeeieeeeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesesssssssssnes 16

Maintenance should be performed by
trained personnel only.

~

Refer to the operators
manual for safe
operation and

maintenance

J

Rev # 130417

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 3 of 16



5016T100 FXé66 Rev A Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Bolt Torque |

ENGLISH TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Torque*

Bolt
Diamter SAE 2 SAE 5 SAE 8

CHECKING BOLT TORQUE "A" | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft) | (N.m) (Ib-ft)

Thetablesshownbelowgivecorrecttorque -
values for various bolts and capscrews. 1/4 8 6 12 9 17 12

Tighten all bolts to the torques specified 5/16" 13 10 25 19 36 27

in chart unless otherwise noted. Check

tightness of bolts periodically, using 3/8" 27 20 45 33 63 45
bolt torque chart as a guide. Replace 7/16" 41 30 72 53 100 75
hardware with the same strength bolt. 1/2" 61 45 110 80 155 115
9/16" 95 60 155 115 220 165
5/8" 128 95 215 160 305 220

3/4" 225 165 390 290 540 400

7/8" 230 170 570 420 880 650

1" 345 225 850 630 | 1320 | 970
SAE-2 SAE-5 SAE-8

s &

METRIC TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS
Bolt Bolt Torque*
Torque figures indicated above are valid Dlaumﬁter 8.8 10.9
for non-greased or non-oiled threads A (Nm) (|b-ft) (Nm) (|b-ft)
and heads unless otherwise specified.
Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or M3 0.5 04 1.8 1.3
I therwi ified
S e e oo | M4 3 | 22 | 45 | 33
elements, increase torque values by 5%. M5 6 4 9 7
* Torque value for bolts and capscrews M6 10 / 15 11
are identified by their head markings. M8 25 18 35 26
M10 50 37 70 52
M12 90 66 125 92
M14 140 103 200 148
M16 225 166 310 229
M20 435 321 610 450
M24 750 553 1050 774
M30 1495 1103 2100 1550
M36 2600 1917 3675 2710

ms @

que 40f16 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 130417




50167100 FXé66 Rev A Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

muuuREw

Alquiassy wniqg

'4oINID YouIm 89S

leyaq Ajquisssy
fo|Ind exelg

K|quiessy A9|ind
a|qen do| 98g

Alquiassy Aajind
doy yoino 993

_ Alquiassy uibw

Page 5 of 16

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 130417



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

50167100 FXé66 Rev A Parts Manual

b Hoys z/1-¢ 8qn [enuely £05967 8z
gl ] 8| 8doy ayelg wniq 502267 1z
A 19 B A A | "weiq g A8lind 8A0019 /| £0226Z 9
£ = | adoy 043u0) Yoy 102262 4
3le| |8 | |pu3 pebio4 Y59} X /¢ ‘8lqeD Youm 611267 vz
5= (= € WPIE X ]} ‘Ma10g Buiddel-jieg 1219.2 €2
=|=| x| x| © T
= =1kl F 2 | ONB/L ‘NN %207 XeH 182217 44
oja|s|o| > -
HEEIEES Z ONB/G 1NN %007 XeH 192217 ¥4
HEENEE [ ONZ/} ‘INN %007 XoH 162217 0z
s|ElE|els|5 [ ONS/€ ‘INN %007 XoH 1£22/7 6l
A EIEIEE RS . C 5
Slalala|3|E Z .2/L-1 X ON8/G }og ebuej4 1919/7 8l
= Z J2/1~1 X ONZ/| ‘}og 8buejd 9619/7 Ll
m 5|2 Z Jp/b-1 X ON8/E ‘}log ebue|d 1£19/7 9l
— ~ || @
5 m SHEEE [ J7IE X ONB/E u__om abuel4 £619/7 Gl
glslalslsle | Wb X811 ‘Uld 481100 L1E21Z vl
OB |IN|ININ T
] W9)/1 "Uid YouAq 0vizLz ¢l
M [ W91/ ‘Uid youkq 011217 zl
Ola|o|=|x|o | W8/1-) X /) ‘Ui SIND LIELLZ L
[ 1 sV k521 Kael Kol Kae) T
Z JJ1b-v X811 ‘Uld YOIH 152117 0l
| JPIE-F X /€ ‘Uid dulido Y4 6
| PIBIYS BAJ0BJ0Id JomoT | 9897T11L0G 8
| ainjde) Ad|ind do] ‘1e%0eig | 98911105 .
b 1eaysS g\ HeuS OLd [Bqol9 # 20vivZ 9
] us9105 Ajojes | Z0SM9L0S g
| auwely uep | 10SM9L0S [
| 99X4 ‘YoINIO YoulM | Ze5v9L0S 3
b Aa|ind adoy Yoy | £02vz)0S Z
| Aslind 8iqeg dol | #1Gv11L0S |
Ao uonduasaq |uonduosaq | al wog

Rev # 130417

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Clutch Pulley |

| is11 sppd - Alquiassy uibw

Page 6 of 16




50167100 FXé66 Rev A Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

) SYUI| /X094 ‘Uteyy Js|j0y [4*1X4 74 34

) .SZ1L°0 XL X O ,8// 'Bunds 1x3 10 424 0

| JV/L-1 X ON9L/G 109 XoH clellz 514 Z |Ilem /1 x Buoy .z x Al .p/c-| Buliesg apibiagid 101L.¢cZ 6¢

€ «¢ X ANZ/L ‘SOHS 1G16/7 9y } Bulieag isniy] papleIyS 8109 p/g-| 101¢cz 8¢

| ONS8/.L ‘INN %007 XaH 18¢¢lZ 14 ) yeys wniq uey | y1¢NZL0S JAS

14 ON8/G ‘INN %907 XaH 19¢¢lZ 144 ) bo@ %007 | 90ZMZ10S 9¢

€ 4NZ/} ‘INN wer ¢seelz (94 ) 99Xd ‘wnigejqed | €0SM9L0S G¢

4 J2/1-1 X ONS/S ‘}og ebue|4 19197 144 ) 3je|d ¥oeg yainjg | 910MLL0OS 143
J3T) uonduasaq |uonduasaqg | @l NOg Ao uonduoasaq |uonduasaq | @l wog

—

aLm I SIEB
R A Pl

P —

_>_gEmwm< Jona Juswabebug asg

yon|D ulep ‘ewel

Ajquassy Yoy youip 8as

[ Alqwessy winig a|qpd

Page 7 of 16

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 130417



5016T100 FXé66 Rev A Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Qty

1

Cup Spring, 2-3/4" ID x 4" OD x 1mm| 3

FHCS, 1/4NC x 7/8"

16

1-3/4 Bore Shielded Thrust Bearing

222101
234101
Z75211

BOM ID | Description | Description

53
54
55

Qty

60 Tooth Sprocket Weldment
Ball Bearing 6207-2RS

Pad, Sprocket

o0
&)

50115152
5012M228
5012W209

721202

BOM ID | Description | Description

9
51
52

Cable Drum, FX66

Clutch Assembly

nge 8of 16 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 130417



50167100 FXé66 Rev A Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

& JVI€ X ON8/E ‘)log X8H L0€1.Z 19 ) aYeug wnig %00/ | $0zZINZL0S 19

| ONg/l ‘InN wer 16€¢LZ ¢l ) 1e||0] Jeys uo-dwejd L1E9¥Z 99 ) a|bue | -juy ‘sweid wiy | J00ML10S 09

€ ONS/E ‘INN %007 XaH 3 X49Y4 [ L [.501°0 X wwg/ | x Q0 ww/Z ‘Bundg 1x3 [0 454 g9 ) yoln|Q uley ‘aweld | Z00MLL0S 65

| ON9L/S INN %007 X8H 1¢ctlZ 0L ) LdNS/| ‘Bumi4 eseai 1026¢Z 79 ) wly oxeig Us|joy [ GG1SL1L0G 89

) ./1-G X ONZ/L ‘Hog X8H GeGl./Z 69 % S¥Z-/079 bulesg |leg [A\[4%#4 €9 ) J9)joy 8|qeD ‘Uid | #Z8INLL0S A

| .Z/1-) X ONB/E ‘)log XoH GleLlz 89 ) Joxooldg /m yeys aulids OLd [ 80zMz10S <9 ) Jauayybl uley) ‘Alquessy |  0zGv11L0S 9g
fo uonduosaq |uonduasaq | I wog J3%3) uonduosaqg |uonduasaq | ar mog J3T3) uonduosaqg |uonduasaq | al mog

f|quiassy Jaus)ybi |
ureyn 99g

[ Alquiassy awpiy 319D

Page 9 of 16

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 130417



5016T100 FXé66 Rev A Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.
Engagement Lever Assembly |

Cable Drum

Plate, Clutch Back Support

Description | Description Qty
5011W015 [ Arm, Clutch Activator 1
5012M212 | Clutch Engagmnet Nut 1
5012M213 [ Clutch, Engagment Block-Handle| 1
211312 Clevis Pin, 1/4" x 1-5/8" 1
212311 Cotter Pin, 1/8" x 1" 1
729101 Roller Ball, 1/2 &
276133 Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 3/4" 2
792203 1/4 Groove Pulley 2 Diam. 2

Frame, Main Clutch

BOM ID | Description | Description Qty
81 5012W205 | Chain Tightener Plunger 1
82 5011L631 | Base, Auto Chain Tightener 1
83 232401 Comp Spring, 1" OD x 7" x 0.162"| 1
84 272531 Serrated Flange Locknut, 3/8NC | 2
85 272261 Hex Lock Nut, 5/8NC 1

nge 10 of 16 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Rev # 130417



50167100 FXé66 Rev A Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

_ ONS/L ‘NN 007 XoH 18227 16
| ONB/E ‘INN %007 X8H 1£22/7 9
l . X ONS/E }log XeH 028117 56
L[ 9b/2-z Bury Buiuteloy jeuseiu 1019¥Z 6
l S¥z 60g9 bunesg |leg 102127 €6
i buiysng buims eping ejqed | zzzz10S 26
! Aslind 8jqe | 918INLLOS 16
| uid Aelind do | yL8INLLOS 06
Z [moueN - 190eds As|ind ‘soysem | /¥97110S 68
l Aa|ind do] ‘aweld [ |LOMLLOS 98
! apin9 8jgeD | 800MI L0S /8
Ao uonduosaq [ uondussaqg | @i nog

Alquiassy A9||nd a|gp) doj

Page 11 of 16

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 130417



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

50167100 FXé66 Rev A Parts Manual

174 gL &4 IL

L]

9L

H

£ =
S/ >
e - [O
m=a=T""N G L
190¥0SNES0] 1 ayvnNo AL34vS] /6 @
860LSNLOONYE| | 14VHS 41vH 43aNNI|  v6
ZSNL9oNvE| 1 14VHS 41vH ¥31LN0O| €6
A 60l GPXGZ'LX8IN 1109 ANV LNN| 9z
G/07109860[ 1 13SNIdHSNd| &z
¥96880 1 anH| vz
¥01089860| €2 TIvg 133Ls| sz =]
0sLoLov8e0| 1 I1ddIN ISvaES| z2
¥0696880| 1 971404 IMOA| 1L | . |
/v0v109860 1 NOLLlNg HSNd 3131dWOD| 1§
£002/860| 1 739V A13IHS TYNY3LX3| 67
9002/860| 1 39N1 IANA ¥ILNO ¥IAONVA 13gv1| 8y @
1000002520 L NIVHO| oF
Z000v0S520| 1 ¥0-€0 ONIYVYIE 4aNNI|  z¢
Z000v0¥SzZ0| 1 ¥0-€0 ANOD ISVd ¥aANNI| L€ _ 6 _
19079N1968860| L 39NL AL34VS ¥3aNNI|  of _
19079N9968860| L 39NL AL34VS ¥3LNO| 62 e s e 0 67
Zv2es08660[ 9 M3IYOS| 8z AA ,,_v M M 7
L00D¥0¥SZ0| L ¥0-€0 INOD ISVE ¥3LNO| 22
L000¥05520| 1 ¥0-€0 ONIYvY3g ¥3LNO| 92
L00D¥06L20| ¢ ¥0-€0 1139 @13IHS INOD| sz ©
z06vvZ| 1 SYXSZ LX8IN 1109 UVaHS| 1z vy
LL0¥0080| 1 IMOA FGNLYANNI| 2L
-) —0 57
GG800/860| 1 Nid 31gIX31d| 91
00L9€18860 1 (,)3gnL Nvayvo 0oL ‘Wo| €1
00LEEYL8860[ L (,)3gnL Nvayvo ool ‘Wo| <z ¥6
09800/860| 1 NId 319IX314] 80
12070080 1 IDIOA IGNL YILNO| SO
v0z80| ¢ "SSY TIVNYNOr SSOYD| 20
£070080] 1 DIOAl 1o
#yed| © NOILdI¥9s3d| 'sod

86009VSNI90NYL : LSI1 SLdVd VS 1Yydoeulg

il Q

i

3

— &

©
<

Hoys Old

Rev # 130417

For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Page 12 of 16



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg. 5016T100 FX66 Rev A Parts Manual
Cable Install |

Feed cable through the eye of cable guide and over

the pulley down into drum. Cable must be routed

under brake roller on drum band coiler. Insert @
cable into hole in drum and tighten clamp.

Drum Cable Clamp

9
o

Brake Arm Roller
Cable Guide / -

/

/Ay,

9

Winch Cable | L—7,

Rev # 130417 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Page 130f 16



50167100 FXé66 Rev A Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Brake & Clutch Rope Routing |

Drum Brake Control
Rope Routing

Tie off point

Drum Clutch Control
Rope Routing

Tie off point

Page 14 of 16  Forthreaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 130417



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg. 5016T100 FX66 Rev A Parts Manual

S
®
2
of
-
T
S

_l

I
iy

SERIAL  massas

~ i

NUMBE

MODE!

MAX 540 RPM
Z94161 =

\T 294119 "F/ [ z94118 T

R |-

Label Layout

Rev # 130417 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual. Page 15 of 16



50167100 FXé66 Rev A Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

Accessories

#799003 LOGGING TONGS

\WALLENSTEIN

4144 Boomer Line - St. Clements, Ontario - NOB 2M0 - Canada

FX SKIDDING WINCH

FX66, FX85, FX85R, FX110,
FX110R FX140, FX140R

OPERATOR'S MANUAL

A

Do not attempt to start or operate the equipment without thoroughly
reviewing this manual for safe and proper operation.

Keep this manual with the
machine at all times

PRINTED IN CANADA| Part Number: Z97090
Rev 150217

#792125 5 FT SYNTHETIC CHOKER WITH ROD CHAIN END
#792126 7 FT SYNTHETIC CHOKER WITH ROD CHAIN END

#797090 OPERATORS MANUAL
Available as a download at
www.embmfg.com

#792123 200 FT 7/16™" SYNTHETIC MAINLINE WITH HOOK

nge 16 of 16 For threaded parts installation, refer to the torque charts in this manual.

Rev # 130417



